

94-20756

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**ROGER K. PARSONS, Individually and as Administrator
of the Estate of Esther Ann Parsons, deceased,**

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division**

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING

**SIDNEY POWELL
Texas Bar No. 16209700
S. ANN SAUCER
Louisiana Bar No. 21368**

**POWELL & ASSOCIATES
1920 Abrams Parkway, #369
Dallas, TX 75214
(214) 653-3933
(214) 319-2502 (Telecopier)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-
APPELLEE ROGER K. PARSONS INDIVIDU-
ALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF ESTHER ANN PARSONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING | 1 |
| I. THE OPINION OVERLOOKS EVIDENCE OF DUPONT’S VIOLATIONS OF FEDERAL AVIATION REGULATIONS THAT SUPPORTED THE JURY’S FINDING OF GROSS NEGLIGENCE. | 2 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO PRODUCE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF DEFENDANTS’ SUBJECTIVE AWARENESS. | 5 |
| III. PETERSEN’S DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE, ADMISSIONS OF SAFETY DEFICIENCIES, AND LACK OF CREDIBILITY SUPPORT THE JURY’S FINDINGS OF DUPONT’S SUBJECTIVE AWARENESS AND CONSCIOUS INDIFFERENCE. | 6 |
| A. Evaluating Petersen’s Credibility, a Reasonable Jury Could Infer DuPont’s Knowledge Far Exceeded What Petersen Could Admit. | 6 |
| B. A Reasonable Jury Could Infer from Petersen’s Destruction of Evidence that DuPont had the Requisite Subjective Awareness and Demonstrated Conscious Indifference. | 7 |
| IV. CHOOSING KOTA KINABALU AIRPORT WAS JUST ONE OF THE FACTORS COMBINING TO ESTABLISH GROSS NEGLIGENCE. | 9 |
| V. THE CHOICE OF EQUIPMENT WAS JUST ONE OF THE FACTORS COMBINING TO ESTABLISH GROSS NEGLIGENCE. | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Apache Corp. v. Moore</i> , 891 S.W.2d 671 (Tex. Ct. App. 1994) | 2, 11 |
| <i>Associated Aviation Underwriters v. United States</i> , 462 F. Supp. 674 (N.D. Tex. 1978) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Burk Royalty Co. v. Walls</i> , 616 S.W.2d 911 (Tex. 1981) | 2, 8 |
| <i>Clements v. Steele</i> , 786 F.2d 673 (5th Cir.), <i>clarified, reh'g denied</i> , 792 F.2d 515 (1986) | 8 |
| <i>First of America Bank-Central v. United States</i> , 639 F. Supp. 446 (W.D. Mich. 1986) | 3 |
| <i>Hiltgen v. Sumrall</i> , 47 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1995) | 12 |
| <i>Parsons v. DuPont</i> , No. 94-20756, Slip Op. at 7 (5th Cir. 1996) | 5, 6, 10 |
| <i>Rideau v. Parkem Indus. Services, Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 892 (5th Cir. 1990) | 12 |
| <i>RTC v. Acton</i> , 49 F.3d 1086 (5th Cir. 1995) | 1 |
| <i>Thibodeaux v. United States</i> , 14 Av. Cas. (CCH) ¶ 17,653 (E.D. Tex. 1976) | 2 |
| <i>Transportation Ins. Co. v. Moriel</i> , 879 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1994) | 1, 5, 8, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Schultetus</i> , 277 F.2d 322 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 364 U.S. 828, 81 S. Ct. 67, 5 L. Ed. 2d 56 (1960) | 2 |

Rules and Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------|---|
| 14 C.F.R. §91.103 | 3 |
| 14 C.F.R. §91.503(b) | 4 |
| 14 C.F.R. §91.503(d) | 3 |
| FED. R. EVID. 702 | 5 |
| TEX. CONST. ART. XVI §26 (1995) | 1 |
